
Audit
Agenda

1

Thursday 31 May 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Birnie
Councillor Douris
Councillor McLean

Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Tindall

Substitute Members:
Councillors G Adshead, Anderson, England, Pringle and Ransley

For further information, please contact jim.doyle@dacorum.gov.uk. 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 4 - 7)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. QUARTER 4 -  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 8 - 25)

To provide the Quarter 4 update on the Strategic Risk
Register for 2017/18.

6. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  (Pages 26 - 44)

Provisional outturn. 
To consider a high level provisional outturn report. 

App A General fund position, 
App B HRA position,
App C Capital programme outturn position,
App D Statement of earmarked reserves.



3

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT THORNTON - INTERIM AUDIT UPDATE.  (Pages 45 - 
55)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 56 - 68)

9. INTERNAL AUDIT - SERVICE REPORTS 2017/18  (Pages 69 - 100)

Internal Audit – Service Reports 2017/18

 Budgetary Control

 Benefits/Savings Realisation

 Community Infrastructure Levy

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PLAN  (Pages 101 - 103)

To consider the following:

AUDIT COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2017-18

AUDIT COMMITTEE: DRAFT Work Programme 2018-19



DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES

28 MARCH 2018 
Present:

Councillors: Taylor (Chairman) McLean
Douris Tindall

Councillor Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources.

Officers: N Howcutt Assistant Director – Finance & Resources
N Beresford Strategic Housing Group Manager
T Vause Strategic Housing Team Leader (Property)
J Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services

Others:
M Towler Mazars
S Ironmonger Grant Thornton
A Conlan Grant Thornton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Brown, W Wyatt-Lowe, and S 
Knowles (Mazars).

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

40. MINUTES AND ACTIONS (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were agreed by the members present 
and signed by the Chairman. 

41. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (Agenda Item 4)

None.

42.  DACORUM AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 5)

A Conlan of Grant Thornton introduced the item, informing the committee that the early 
interim investigations and early audit tests had been carried out in accordance with the Audit 
Plan. He was pleased to report that so far no issues had been identified. At the moment 
months 1 to 9 are being tested. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



He then moved on to the Value For Money Risk Assessment that has been carried out and 
some risk identified around Medium Term Financial Planning, mainly arising out of the 
challenges surrounding the Efficiency Savings Gap.
Finally he took the committee through the sector update section of the report.

Cllr Tindall drew attention to the general local authorities’ figures set out in the report and 
asked if there is a set of figures specific to Dacorum. N Howcutt responded that the MTFS 
and budget report contain stats relevant to Dacorum and that we have a reasonably good 
idea of where we come in relation to other authorities, and in particular other district 
authorities. In general Dacorum has a high income proportional to other DA’s and low level 
of need so in financial terms we may be hit harder in comparison to other authorities, by 
future changes. Cllr Tindall went on to suggest that to meet our savings targets would 
require £1.25m over the next two years. N Howcutt stressed that the savings position is 

under control and the auditor’s report should not be seen as a specific warning to Dacorum.
Cllr Douris observed that we appear to have a 4 year budget Gap and we have a phased 
resilience budget which should address the issue. He went on to say we are coming to the 
last year of the government four year plan and asked if anything has been received to 
suggest that there is another 4 year plan in the offing. N Howcutt responded that nothing 
has been received though DBC is utilising a list of indicators to try and predict future funding 
levels.. 
Cllr Douris then asked the auditors if there had been any evidence of the council’s work 
provision/position deteriorating and was informed that to date there is no evidence and the 
council is ‘holding steady’. In this council’s case holding steady is adequate. Cllr Douris 
asked if the auditors knew of any small step that might be taken to bring improvement. N 
Howcutt was of the opinion that this council has set quite a high bar but will always continue 
to seek ways to improve.
Cllr Tindall then raised the issue of business rates and the council’s current terms and 
conditions perhaps affecting the take up of premises and local businesses. N Howcutt stated 
rates are set nationally and we are awaiting the government suggesting a national scheme.
Cllr Taylor summed up by saying we know the possible pitfalls ahead; the VFM issue must 
be addressed; and DBC will seek ways to continue improvement.

Outcome:

The update presented by the External Auditor was noted and they were thanked for the 
service they provide.

43. DBC DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 18/19 (Agenda Item 6)

M Towler of Mazars introduced the plan saying it would usually have been through the DBC 
Management Team at this point but has been a little delayed this year. It will however be on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Management Team. 
He gave a short summary of the main elements of the plan, concentration on key financials, 
and the areas of focus for next year. The key financials will be cross referenced against 
possible risks and the Risk Register to enable members to monitor progress and areas of 
concern in the audits spread across the year.

Outcome:

The elements of the draft plan were agreed by the Committee and the Internal Auditor.

Page 5



44. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The committee considered the report from the Internal Auditor, Mazars - MT updating them 
that 94% of audits have been carried out and responded to by the managers. There is still 
one audit to be completed. There are no issues on the Management responses and follow 
ups and the one outstanding, ‘partially implemented’ one will be actioned soon. 

45 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE REPORTS (Agenda Item 8)

The committee first considered the Mazars report on the audit of Capital Programme  
2017/18 
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The report resulted in two Priority 3 recommendations on Policies and Procedures-Training; 
and Financial updates from Project Management Boards.
Cllr Tindall was concerned for the fourth budget manager who did not appear to be content 
with the level of support they were receiving. M Towler explained that there is no lack of 
support and that everyone’s needs are different some being more receptive and some 
requiring additional levels of training. Cllr Douris asked if the manager had now received the 
requested training. M Howcutt explained that a new training scheme had been introduced to 
accommodate the manager.

The committee next considered the Mazars report on the audit of Core Financial Systems.
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The audit identified one priority 2 recommendation regarding the implementation of the 
approval of credit notes. This recommendation has been responded to and the 
recommendation implemented.
Cllr Tindall asked for an update on the partially implemented recommendation from the 
2016/17 audit. He was informed that in implementing Recommendation 1 for the current 
audit the team had addressed the original recommendation.

Finally the committee next considered the Mazars report on the audit of Empty Properties.
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The audit identified one Priority 2 recommendation which the manager, N Beresford assured 
the committee was being addressed as part of the review currently being undertaken and 
expected to be complete by June 2018.

Resolved:

That the reports and the opinions/recommendations of Internal Audit are noted.

46. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The committee considered the work programme for 2017/18.

The outstanding reports on CIL, Hsg Benefits, and Benefits realisation should roll over to the 
next agenda.

Page 6



The members were advised that the 25 July meeting would be for ‘signing off’ the Accounts.

Resolved: 

1. That a revised work programme for 2018/19 be produced for the May meeting of the 
committee.

2. That the outstanding reports on CIL, Hsg Benefits, and Benefits realisation should 
roll over to the next agenda

The meeting ended at 20.28 pm

Page 7



Report for: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 31 May 2018 

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Strategic Risk Register Quarter 4 , 2017/18

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder Finance & Resources
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
Linda Dargue, Lead Officer, Insurance & Risk

Purpose of report: To provide the Quarter 4 update on the Strategic Risk
Register for 2017/18.

Recommendations That the content of this report is noted and that Committee 
seek further assurance where required.

Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers – Risk management is an essential part of 
ensuring that the Council meets all of its objectives

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Incorporated within the report.

Value for Money
Risk management is closely linked to the Council’s 
commitment to ensure that all resources are used efficiently 
and forms part of effective financial planning. The Council also 
needs to ensure that adequate provisions are in place to 
address anticipated risks but that these are no greater than 
necessary so that maximum resources are applied to services 
as required.  To this end the Council sets minimum target 
working balances for both the general fund and HRA and at the 
date of this report these minimum balances are secured. 
Budget exercises for 2017/18 have ensured that the minimum 
balance requirements will also be met for the next financial 
year.

Risk Implications Effective risk management is an important fac
[...]
Information Security Management Policy
 Corporate Information Technology Security Policy
 Data Protection Act Policy
 Freedom of Information Policy
 PSN/Government Connect (GSx) Acceptable Usage 
Policy
 Information Security Incident Procedure

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

R5 - We continue to operate a proactive and engaged social media programme, which is managed by a Communications Team with significant social media experience.  In 
Q4 we posted over 1000 outbound messages across our 15 social media accounts, received over 500 direct messages which were responded to in accordance with our 
social media policy and guidance,. The success of our social media work is reflected in the local government ranking which regularly places Dacorum Borough Council as 
one of the highest ranked (of the 10 borough councils in Hertfordshire).  Our online Digital Digest now has over 14,000 subscribers and continues to grow.

23/05/2018 03:54PM Page 16 of 16

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
March 2018

P
age 25



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 12

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 12

Report for: Audit

Date of meeting: 31 May 2018 

PART: Part I

If Part II, reason: n/a

Title of report: Provisional Outturn 2017/18

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

Authors: 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
Fiona Jump, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Contact:
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the provisional outturn position for the:

· General Fund
· Housing Revenue Account
· Capital Programme

To provide details of the proposed transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves.

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet consider the Provisional 
Outturn Report and:

1. Recommend the carry forward of unspent reserve 
funded budgets from 2017/18 to 2018/19 (see 
Appendix D, £315k slippage into 2018/19)

2. Recommend use of the Housing Revenue Account 
surplus to fund an increased Revenue 
[...]
ssioned 
Capital Works). This is due to the re-profiling of budget priorities in 2017/18 to 
have a more consistent capital workload in the medium term and to ensure a 
deliverable programme of works. In addition budgets have been re-prioritised 
in year to safeguard ongoing compliance works following the Grenfell Tower 
tragedy. 

 Slippage of £4m on New Build General Expenditure budget which is allocated 
for the purchase of land in order to respond to market opportunities. This will 
now be required in 2018/19. 

 Accelerated spend of £1.27m on Kylna Court (previously known as Wood 
House). As part of the re-phasing of the budget which took place at Q1, 
£2.38m was re-profiled into 2018/19. Due to the good progress made on site, 
£1.27m will in fact be required in 2017/18.

 Slippage of £2.19m on Stationers Place. Although budget of £2.7m was re-
profiled into 2018/19 at Q1, a further £2.19m is now expected to be incurred 
later than expected. This is due to ongoing issues which are being worked 
through, concerning existing utilities, bore holes, culvert repairs, aquifer 
layers, foul drainage connections and rights of way. 

Page 36



Agenda Item
Page 12 of 12

Agenda Item
Page 12 of 12

10. Balances and Reserves

10.1 The Reserves Summary at Appendix D reflects the movements approved by 
Council in February 2018 and updated for the reserve movements as set out 
below.

10.2 In cases where reserves were to be drawn down in 2017/18 to fund budgeted 
expenditure which was not spent in full, only the amount required to fund 
actual expenditure was drawn down. Where the balance is now required in 
2018/19, the carry forward of unspent reserve budgets is recommended. 

10.3 Variances over £50k on recommended reserve movements compared to the 
original budget and additional movements approved in year are as follows:

 Capital Development Reserve - £165k reduced drawdown. A drawdown of 
£200k was budgeted to fund the costs associated with setting up a 
Development Co
[...]
 risks to the 
achievement of its corporate objectives, a key rationale for the development of the internal audit plan was the 
Council’s own Corporate and Service Risk Registers and how the internal audit plan can provide this assurance. 

 

Progress to Date 
Progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit plan is shown in Appendix 1 and shows the status of work to date and 
the number of days delivered.  At the time of this report, progress against the plan is as follows: 

 

Number of audits in plan 16 
 

 

Number of audits finalised  14 88% 

Number of audits issued at draft  
 

  

Number of audits currently in progress  
 

1 6% 

Number of audits with planned start dates  
 

- - 

Number of audits carried forward into 2018/19  
 

1 6% 

Total 
 

16 100% 

 

We have issued the following Final reports since the last Audit Committee meeting: 

     Budgetary Control (Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Full) 

     Benefits/Savings Realisation (Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Full) 

     Community Infrastructure Levy (Evaluation assurance: Substantial. Testing assurance: Substantial) 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

2 

 

Follow-up of Recommendations  
 

2016/17 and 2017/18 

The table below details the recommendations raised in the audit reports for 2016/17 and final reports issued for 
2017/18.  The summary of the outcome of our follow up work to the 28th February 2018 is shown in the table below: 

Year Total Recommendations Implemented / no 
longer relevant 

% Implemented / partly 
implemented / no longer 
relevant 

% 

2016/17 45 45 100% 45 100% 

2017/18 18 13 72% 13 72% 

Total 63 58 92% 58 92% 

 

Appendix 2 provides a summary of the status of all recommendations where the proposed implementation date was 
before 30th April 2018. 

Page 59



 

3 

 

Definition of Assurance & Priorities 
Audit assessment 

In order to provide management with an assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of their systems of internal 
co
[...]
 below: 

Evaluation Assessment Testing Assessment 

Substantial Substantial 

Management should be aware that our internal audit work was performed according to UK Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which are different from audits performed in accordance 
with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board.  
Similarly, the assurance gradings provided in our internal audit report are not comparable with 
the International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3000) issued by the International 
Audit and Assurance Standards Board. 

Similarly, the assessment gradings provided in our internal audit report are not comparable with 
the International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3000) issued by the International 
Audit and Assurance Standards Board.  The classifications of our audit assessments and priority 
ratings definitions for our recommendations are set out in more detail in Appendix A, whilst further 
analysis of the control environment over the Community Infrastructure Levy are shown in Section 
3. 

 
  

Page 91



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 2 

 

1.4. Key Findings 

We have raised two Priority 2 recommendations where we believe there is scope for improvement 
within the control environment. The recommendations raised are in respect of the following: 
 

 Recovery of overdue CIL payments (Priority 2) 

 Performance Monitoring Framework (Priority 2) 
 
 

Since the last audit, the CIL Team have implemented procedural guidance for Exacom. The 
Exacom Manual outlines the procedures on logging into the system, adding liable parties, adding 
forms, calculating a CIL liability charge and generating a commencement report. 
 
As of March 2018, no CIL funding had been used in the commissioning of infrastructure projects. 
The outgoings from the CIL funding have been 15% to the Parishes/Wards of the Borough. This 
is where the Parish/Ward receives payments twice a year 
[...]
)

Strategic Risk Register DBC - Finance

21/11/18 12/11/18 External Audit Progress 
Report

Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Progress Report Internal Audit (Mazars)

Completed Service Reports

 ICT
 Council Tax
 NNDR
 Benefits

Internal Audit (Mazars)

Strategic Risk Register DBC - Finance

Page 102



06/02/19 28/1/19 External Audit Progress 
Report

Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Progress Report Internal Audit (Mazars)

Completed Service Reports 

 Core Financials 

 Business Continuity 

 Procurement 

 Benefits/Savings 
Realisation

Internal Audit (Mazars)

Strategic Risk Register DBC - Finance

27/03/19 18/03/19 External Audit Progress 
Report

Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Progress Report Internal Audit (Mazars)

Progress Report 

 Budgetary Control

 Governance and Risk 
Management

 Planning

Internal Audit (Mazars)

Strategic Risk Register DBC - Finance

Page 103


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	5 Quarter 4 -  Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register

	6 Provisional outturn
	Appendix A -  Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3
	Appendix B -  Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3
	Appendix C-  Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3
	Appendix D -  Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3

	7 External Audit Grant Thornton - Interim Audit Update.
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Internal Audit - Service Reports 2017/18
	DBC Final Report - Benefits and Savings Realisation
	DBC Final Report - Community Infrastructure Levy Audit 17-18

	10 Audit Committee Annual Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

AUDIT

31 MAY 2018

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Birnie
Douris
Silwal
Taylor (Chair)
Tindall

Officers:
N Howcutt Assistant Director – Finance & Resources

F Jump Group Manager – Financial Services
C Taylor Group Manager – Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration
J Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services

Also Attendance:
M Towler Mazars
The meeting began at 7.30 pm

48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor B McLean.
In addition apologies were submitted on behalf of S Ironmonger, A Conlan of Grant 
Thornton; S Knowles of Mazars; J Deane, DBC Strategic Director – Finance and 
Operations; and Councillor Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources

49  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

50  MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman. 

51  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None

52  QUARTER 4 -  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER



N Howcutt (NH), Assistant Director, Finance & Resources introduced the item saying 
there were a few alterations to the Register and reference to these can be found in 
the body of the accompanying report. He drew particular attention to Risk F6, which 
has reduced due to government confirmation of new rental arrangements.
Cllr Douris sought and was given clarification that CPI is higher than RPI.
Cllr Tindall asked if there are any plans to ‘redesign’ the register to make it more 
accessible. NH said there are no plans to do so and advised members that the ‘sign 
off/ complete’ box should be the place look for changes. F Jump (FJ), Group 
Manager: Financial Services added that changes will be highlighted in the body of 
the report.
Regarding Risk C5, Cllr Douris asked if this meant that technically we are not fully 
compliant on GDPR. NH assured the committee that, as of 25/0518, DBC has done 
all possible to be GDPR compliant in all areas. To ensure that this is the case a 
proposed audit of compliance will be undertaken in the very near future. 
Cllr Douris then raised Risk C7 and the issue of checking that new staff have read 
and acknowledged the council’s compliance procedures. NH assured him that all 
new employees are required to sign-off on a list of policies and procedures and that 
they are prompted to complete the training as part of the probation period.

Cllr Birnie returned to Risk C6. The committee considered the difficulties in retaining 
staff in some areas (e.g. building Control) and competing with the private sector and 
other local authorities. This led on to a discussion on ‘Partnership’ working; risks 
posed in the process of housing provision; and models such as DEVCO. NH advised 
that the council will consider models that include including different types of tenure. 
The various options will form part of the report to July Cabinet and will show the 
work done on the different models.

Cllr Birnie moved on to the risks surrounding ‘infrastructure funding’ and a possible 
lack of control over the allocation of CIL funds. Chris Taylor (CT), Group Manager: 
Strategic Planning and Regeneration explained the process for allocating CIL funds 
and that control of this process lies with DBC. The CIL Strategy has been agreed by 
Council, including the intention to ring fence CIL funding for use on major projects.  
The DBC CIL Board would decide the funding allocations according to the agreed 
policy - 70% goes to developments in the unparished area.

Cllr Taylor then used the issue of GDPR training for members to highlight the need 
for mandatory training on some issues. Cllr Tindal suggested that members be made 
aware that individual councillors could be held liable if a decision they are involved 
with costs the Council (e.g in a fine) and they have not attended the required 
training.
M Towler, Mazars explained that from an audit perspective, there is an absolute 
requirement for the authority to show it is doing all it can to meet compliance. The 
debate centres around how much effort is being made by the authority to ensure 
compliance.

Cllr Taylor returned to the issue of staff retention and efforts being made to 
counteract the attraction of the private sector and other boroughs being available. 
NH added that the issue is being discussed as part of the county partnership 
arrangements. NH also drew attention to the recent introduction of staff retention 
features such as the ability to buy additional leave, the review staff terms and 
conditions; etc, which encourage non-financial encouragements such as a good 
work/life balance. Cllr Tindall warned that continued running with a number of 



3

vacancies causes extra pressure and the workload becomes oppressive – hopefully 
the new measures will reduce staff vacancies and their negative effect.

53  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN

Resolved:

1. That Audit Committee note the carry forward of unspent reserve funded 
budgets from 2017/18 to 2018/19 (see Appendix D of the report to Cabinet, 
£315k slippage into 2018/19) 

2. Note the use of the Housing Revenue Account surplus to fund an increased 
Revenue Contribution to Capital

NH introduced the item with a headline overview: thanked Fiona Jump and her team 
and drew attention to the recommendations agreed by Cabinet and designed to 
address slippage around the reserved funds area. 
He then listed the main elements slippage in the capital budget and added that there 
will be a Q1 review of the capital spend to identify areas for improvement.

Cllr Tindall expressed his concerns that slippage indicates work that has been put off 
(sometimes for good reason) but it can result in increased costs further down the 
line.  He said the result of taking money from planned expenditure now, could lead to 
a delay that causes greater expense in the future. NH acknowledged the councillor’s 
point though he recognises that in the past it was not possible to do all the things in 
the planned expenditure. Cllr Tindall gave para 4.8 as his example – planned 
maintenance put off now will lead to greater costs down the line. NH explained that 
in this case much of these works covered responsive repairs and we can afford to let 
them slip a little as good performance had enabled us to be somewhat ahead of the 
game. Cllr Tindall pressed: that para 4.8 indicates that DBC is experiencing pressure 
to carry out disabled facilities adaptions. NH returned that some of the work is 
reactive, carried out to cover recent unexpected instances. Cllr Tindall accepted this 
and suggested DBC try to come to an arrangement with HCC and the NHS to better 
plan the necessary works.

Cllr Birnie pointed out an apparent contradiction between Para 5.1 and 5.2 regarding 
(Building Control and Development Management. CT responded that these are two 
elements of the same issue – applicants can go to other organisations and we are 
unable to recruit so people are going elsewhere. Employing temporary staff costs 
significant amounts and the number of schemes is going down. In effect there is an 
increase in expenditure and a decrease in income. 

Regarding Para 8.8, Cllr Birnie questioned the £90k spent on feasibility studies as 
Government Policy militates against new-build. NH responded that these studies are 
looking for ways to find/fund find sites where we can build and improve building 
numbers within government guidelines.

The committee then considered money reallocated for recruitment of a customer 
relationship manager/developer which is being done internally rather than by an 
external consultant. Cllr Douris expressed concerns regarding this as employing a 



temporary developer has proved difficult and we are bringing it in house where he 
doubts we have the resource and abilities.

Action - NH agreed to come back to the committee with a response on why this 
direction is being considered. 

54  EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT THORNTON - INTERIM AUDIT UPDATE.

In the absence of the External auditors, NH introduced the item, informing the 
committee that the external auditors have not expressed any concerns with the Audit 
to date; their opinion that Internal Audit is doing the job it is supposed to and 
contributing to maintaining effective controls in the council’s operations; and that the 
Interim Audit commences on Monday 4 June

55  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The committee considered the report from the Internal Auditor, Mazars - MT updating 
them that 13 of the 18 audits have been carried out;  responded to by the managers; 
and can be considered completed. There is still one audit to be completed. Of the 
five not completed this is because the deadline for completion has not been reached 
yet. There are no issues on the Management responses and follow ups and the one 
outstanding, ‘partially implemented’ audit will be actioned soon. 

56  INTERNAL AUDIT - SERVICE REPORTS 2017/18

The committee first considered the Mazars report on the audit of Budgetary Control
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Full); with no recommendations 
raised. 

The committee next considered the Mazars report on the audit of Benefits and 
Savings Realisation.
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Full) again with no 
recommendations raised.

The committee finally considered the Mazars report on the audit of Community 
Infrastructure Levy.
(Evaluation assurance: Substantial. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The audit raised two Priority 2 recommendations in respect of Recovery of overdue 
CIL payments and the Performance Monitoring Framework. 

Cllr Tindall noted the Management response on page 96 that due to the difficulty 
recruiting to this area, resources are stretched. CT advised that this service is 
currently dependent on an officer driving around to identify sites that may be due for 
collection. She added that there is a significant issue identifying the CIL liable person. 
In response to Cllr Birnie CT explained the difficulties identifying the start date of the 
development; developers change and the CIL calculation can radically significantly 
change the service has taken on board the advice to add a question to the 
application form to try and identify this person and this will improve the effectiveness. 
However DBC do not always know when work has commenced.



5

Cllr Tindall clarified that the issue here is not public avoiding payment but the need to 
develop processes for collection and make them more efficient. 
CT went on to discuss the ‘assumption of liability notice’ and pointed out that while 
the developer is liable, this liability can pass down the developer chain and can even 
end up passed on to the purchaser. She requested that all officers and members 
alike should see this as their opportunity to be CIL inspectors and report when new 
developments begin work. CT admitted that they are developing more robust 
systems to identify the appropriate debtor and to pursue the debt. FJ added that all 
overdue debts would be dealt using our usual debt chasing procedures including a 
debt repayment plan. CT informed the committee that they now having regular 
meetings to identify the debtor and ensure CIL is collected.  

Action – It was suggested that an update report be submitted in the future setting out 
the implementation of the audit recommendations and the results of the adoption of 
new practises.

Cllr Douris then returned to the issue of how the collected CIL monies are allocated. 
He would like to see shopping list of ‘shovel ready’ items using the CIL. NH advised 
we have a CIL strategy that has identifies key areas for its use (e.g 50% allocated to 
east Hemel Hempstead and the collection of a ‘critical mass’ amount which will 
amount to a meaningful sum to be used to ‘pump-prime’ large projects that will have 
a greater impact. The CIL Board will recommend the allocations to Cabinet who will 
approve its final allocations. 

On a more general note Cllr Douris returned to the first two audit reports giving ‘Full / 
Full assessments. These make him nervous that DBC are drawing audit scope and 
conditions too tightly and we are getting easy answers. A Conlon agreed that the 
auditors’ natural reaction to full/full is suspicion and they then look at the adequacy of 
the processes being examined. NH was clear that he has told the auditors to be as 
wide ranging as possible to ensure his confidence in the robustness of the process. 
FJ also put forward that her experience would suggest that controls at DBC are 
effective.

Resolved:

That the reports and the opinions/recommendations of Internal Audit are noted.

57  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PLAN

The committee considered the conclusion of the work programme for 2017/18 and 
the proposed work programme for 2018/19.

The members were advised that the 25 July meeting would be for ‘signing off’ the 
Accounts and would include the Head of Internal Audit opinion.

Resolved: 

That the work programme for 2018/19 be agreed.



The Meeting ended at 9.04 pm


